© 2025 Fireye  1
133-800
February 5, 2025
WIRING BASE ADAPTER
to convert from
Honeywell® RM7800 to BurnerLogiX®
60-BLX-HON-VP / 60-BLX-HON-NVP
With this wiring base adapter (WBA), most customers using Honeywell
RM7800/7840 flame safeguards can easily switch to Fireye BurnerLogiX. There are
various reasons for which this WBA could be beneficial, including availability, price,
convenience, or just a desire to use made in USA, Fireye controls.
Ordering Information
Part Number Description
60-BLX-HON-VP
This WBA is for Honeywell and Fireye controls that require valve proving functionality or low
gas pressure (LGP) functionality.
60-BLX-HON-NVP
This WBA is for Honeywell and Fireye controls that DO NOT require valve proving
functionality or low gas pressure (LGP) functionality.
WARNING: Failure to properly install, operate, or commission the equipment in this
manual could result in significant property damage, severe injury, or death. It is the
responsibility of the owner or user to ensure that the equipment described is installed,
operated and commissioned in compliance with this manual and other system component
manuals, as well with all applicable national and local codes.
2   © 2025 Fireye
FORWARD
Both Honeywell and Fireye have a range of flame safeguards and
efficiency controls, competing for the same space on an OEM or end user
burner, boiler, heater, roof top make-up air units, etc. In the case of the
Honeywell RM7800/7840, Fireye has its competitive product with
superior features in the BurnerLogiX. Both controls offer similar
functionalities such as fuel valve end switch (FVES) proving and
operating control safety limit inputs. Typical wiring terminals on either
include alarm output, modulating control, ignition output, pilot valve and
main valve connections. You can see these details on the pages below.
The point of this introduction is to illustrate that because both flame
safeguards have very similar inputs and outputs (I/O), such that when you
desire to replace a Honeywell RM7800 , the BurnerLogiX can be used in
its place with a simple, safe, certified wiring base adapter. There is very
little, too no panel wiring to be done except in rare cases.
CLARIFICATIONS
It is important to note that when converting from a Honeywell
RM7800/7840 to a Fireye BurnerLogiX, it is required that the installer also
change the flame scanner. This is because the Honeywell unit uses
60-220VAC flame sensor input, while Fireye uses a higher voltage, more
discretionary 300VAC. Flame rods are generic in design and use and do
not need to be replaced.
Note the height inside the control panel. A BurnerLogiX control is 5.25”
tall and the Honeywell RM7800/RM7840 is 5.5” tall. A typical OEM or
field-installed panel is 8-9” deep. This Fireye solution which includes the
Q7800 base (already existing), the WBA and BurnerLogiX chassis
measures 7” tall. While most panels provide the required depth, please
check prior to committing to this solution. For full Flame Scanner
selection see BL-1001, pages 42 & 43.
© 2025 Fireye  3
CROSS REFERENCE INFORMATION
Using this information, an installer or contractor can make the correct
choice of BurnerLogiX chassis, programmer and flame scanner to
quickly and safely update their system. While most Honeywell controls
can be converted to BurnerLogiX, some cannot. Fireye focused this
design on the RM7800L / RM7840L controls and the
RM7800G/RM7840G. This is not for use while converting the or